

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

NO. 20-0545

ROBERT F. COLWELL, JR., D.D.S.,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

MCNA INSURANCE COMPANY AND MANAGED CARE OF NORTH
AMERICA, INC. d/b/a MCNA DENTAL AND MCNA DENTAL PLANS,
Defendants-Appellants

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR
POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY
HON. JAMES HECKERMAN, JUDGE

FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Rebecca A. Brommel AT0001235
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
801 Grand Ave., Suite 4100
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone: 515-283-1000
Facsimile: 515-283-1060
E-mail: brommel.rebecca@dorsey.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.	7
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	11
RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS’ STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.	12
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN HOLDING THAT MCNA COULD ONLY TERMINATE, RATHER THAN NOT RENEW, THE MASTER DENTAL PROVIDER AGREEMENT WITH COLWELL.	23
A. Preservation of Error, Scope of Review and Standard of Review	23
B. The District Court Correctly Held That There is No “Nonrenewal” Option in the Master Dental Provider Agreement	25
II. THERE IS SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTING THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING THAT MCNA BREACHED THE MASTER DENTAL PROVIDER AGREEMENT.	36
A. Preservation of Error, Scope of Review and Standard of Review	36
B. The District Court Correctly Held That Colwell Met the Requirements for Establishing His Claim for Breach of Contract and Breach of the Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing	37
C. The District Court Correctly Held That MCNA’s Alleged Reasons for Termination Were Nothing More Than a Flawed Pretext Unsupported by the Law and Evidence	40
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN HOLDING THAT MCNA’S ATTEMPTED TERMINATION OF	

THE MASTER DENTAL PROVIDER AGREEMENT CONSTITUTED A BREACH DUE TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF IOWA CODE SECTION 249N.6.	45
A. Preservation of Error, Scope of Review and Standard of Review	45
B. The District Court Did Not Err in Holding That Iowa Code Section 249N.6(1) Prohibited MCNA’s Attempted Termination of its Master Dental Provider Agreement With Colwell	46
1. The clear language of Iowa Code section 249N.6(1) supports the District Court’s findings	46
2. The elimination of duplicative language from an administrative rule and language in other parts of the Iowa Administrative Code do not impact the applicability of Iowa Code section 249N.6(1).....	51
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN RELYING UPON FEDERAL LAW AND THE STATE CONTRACT TO SUPPORT ITS HOLDING THAT MCNA BREACHED ITS CONTRACT WITH COLWELL.	56
A. Preservation of Error and Standard of Review	56
B. The Applicable Federal Provisions Support the Court’s Determination That MCNA Breached the Master Dental Provider Agreement	57
C. The State Contract, Which Reflects Federal Requirements, Also Supports the District Court’s Holding That MCNA Breached the Master Dental Provider Agreement	62
CONCLUSION.....	67
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION.	67
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING.	68
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Amana Society v. Colony Inn, Inc.</u> , 315 N.W.2d 101 (1982)	55
<u>Beal v. I.G.F. Insurance Co.</u> , 662 N.W.2d 373 (Iowa Ct. App. 2003)	32
<u>Berryhill v. Hatt</u> , 428 N.W.2d 647 (Iowa 1988).....	38
<u>Brakke v. Iowa Department of Natural Resources</u> , 897 N.W.2d 522 (Iowa 2017).....	53, 54
<u>CBS Real Estate of Cedar Rapids, Inc. v. Harper</u> , 316 N.W.2d 170 (Iowa 1982).....	55
<u>Cedar Rapids Community School District v. Pease</u> , 807 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 2011).....	44
<u>Chrysler Financial Co. v. Bergstrom</u> , 703 N.W.2d 415 (Iowa 2005)	24
<u>City of Des Moines v. Iowa Department of Transportation</u> , 911 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 2018).....	53
<u>Clarke County Reservoir Commission v. Abbott</u> , 862 N.W.2d 166 (Iowa 2015).....	45
<u>Daub v. New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services</u> , 97 A.3d 241 (N.H. 2014).....	59
<u>Engstrom v. State</u> , 461 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 1990)	38
<u>Fashion Fabrics of Iowa, Inc. v. Retail Investors Corp.</u> , 266 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 1978).....	27, 28
<u>Fausel v. JRJ Enterprises, Inc.</u> , 603 N.W.2d 612 (Iowa 1999)	27
<u>First National Bank of Creston v. Creston Implement Co.</u> , 340 N.W.2d 777 (Iowa 1983).....	54
<u>Hallam v. Missouri Department of Social Services</u> , 564 S.W.3d 703 (Mo. Ct. App. 2018)	61
<u>Hamilton v. Wosepka</u> , 261 Iowa 299, 154 N.W.2d 164 (1967).....	27
<u>Harrington v. University of Northern Iowa</u> , 726 N.W.2d 363 (Iowa 2007)	31
<u>Hodges v. Boline</u> , 746 N.W.2d 280 (Iowa Ct. App. 2008)	24, 37, 57
<u>Iowa Fuel & Minerals, Inc. v. Iowa State Board of Regents</u> , 471 N.W.2d 859 (Iowa 1991).....	30
<u>John Deere Dubuque Works of Deere & Co. v. Weyant</u> , 442 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa 1989).....	44
<u>Kooyman v. Farm Bureau Mutual Insurance Co.</u> , 315 N.W.2d 30 (Iowa 1982).....	38

<u>Kurt v. Reams</u> , 683 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa Ct. App. 2004).....	23, 24, 37, 57
<u>Land O’Lakes, Inc. v. Hanig</u> , 610 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2000).....	23, 24, 37, 57
<u>Martin v. Waterloo Community School District</u> , 518 N.W.2d 381 (Iowa 1994).....	33, 34
<u>Mopper v. Circle Key Life Insurance Co.</u> , 172 N.W.2d 118 (Iowa 1969).....	31
<u>Pillsbury Co., Inc. v. Wells Dairy, Inc.</u> , 752 N.W.2d 430 (Iowa 2008).....	27, 30
<u>Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc. v. Betlach</u> , 727 F.3d 960 (9 th Cir. 2013).....	60
<u>Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee</u> , 862 F.3d 445 (5 th Cir. 2017).....	59
<u>Planned Parenthood of Kansas v. Andersen</u> , 882 F.3d 1205 (10 th Cir. 2018)...	59, 60
<u>Poole v. Hawkeye Area Community Action Program, Inc.</u> , 666 N.W.2d 560 (Iowa 2003).....	24, 37, 57
<u>Prudential Insurance Co. of America v. Rand & Reed Powers Partnership</u> , 972 F. Supp. 1194 (N.D. Iowa 1997)	54
<u>Schlosser v. Van Dusseldorp</u> , 251 Iowa 521, 101 N.W.2d 715 (1960)	31
<u>Schmitt v. Iowa Department of Social Services</u> , 263 N.W.2d 739 (Iowa 1978).....	53
<u>Schutjer v. Algona Manor Care Center</u> , 780 N.W.2d 549 (Iowa 2010).....	44
<u>Service Employees International Union, Local 199 v. Iowa Board of Regents</u> , 928 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2019).....	45, 46
<u>Smith v. Smithway Motor Xpress, Inc.</u> , 464 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 1990).....	66
<u>Smith Fertilizer & Grain Co. v. Wales</u> , 450 N.W.2d 814 (Iowa 1990).....	54
<u>Star Equipment, Ltd. v. State</u> , 843 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2014)	45
<u>Thomas v. Progressive Casualty Insurance Co.</u> , 749 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 2008).....	35, 36
<u>Walker v. Gribble</u> , 689 N.W.2d 104 (Iowa 2004).....	36
<u>Walsh v. Nelson</u> , 622 N.W.2d 499 (Iowa 2001)	27

Statutes and Rules

42 C.F.R. § 400.203	50
42 C.F.R. § 431.51	59
42 C.F.R. § 431.51(c)(2).....	60
42 C.F.R. § 431.54	59
42 C.F.R. § 438.12(a)(1).....	62, 63
42 C.F.R. § 438.102(a)(1)(i)	63
42 C.F.R. § 438.102(a)(1)(ii).....	63
42 C.F.R. § 438.102(a)(1)(iii).....	63
42 C.F.R. § 438.102(a)(1)(iv).....	63
42 C.F.R. § 438.214	59
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23).....	58, 59, 60, 61
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(kk)(4)(B)	58

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(4)(C)	58
42 U.S.C. § 1396n.....	58
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(a).....	58
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(b)(3)(A)	63
Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-7.2(6)	50
Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-73.8(2)	54
Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-74	52
Iowa Admin. Code r. 441-74.12(b)	52
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(f)	44
Iowa Code ch. 249A	47
Iowa Code § 249A.3(1)(v).....	61
Iowa Code ch. 249N	13
Iowa Code § 249N.2(6)	61
Iowa Code § 249N.2(13)	47, 48
Iowa Code § 249N.2(14)	47
Iowa Code § 249N.3(2)	14
Iowa Code § 249N.3(3)	56
Iowa Code § 249N.6	11, 45, 46
Iowa Code § 249N.6(1)	46, 47, 48, 49, 51, 52, 53, 56, 61, 64, 66
Iowa Code § 279.24 (1991)	33
Iowa Code § 279.24 (1993)	33, 34
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c).....	11
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(f).....	11

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary, at pp. 1220, 1700 (10 th ed. 2014)	31
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, SMD #16-005, available at https://www.medicaid.gov/federal-policy-guidance/downloads/smd16005.pdf (accessed July 22, 2020)	50, 60
Health Insurance Glossary, available at https://www.ehealthinsurance.com/health-insurance-glossary/terms-p/ (accessed July 22, 2020).....	51
Restatement (Second) of Contracts, §§ 202(1), 202(5), 202 cmt. a, 202 cmt. b (1979).....	27
